
### Water Source

New Castle Water Works is supplied by ground water pumped from 13 wells, located in the Big Blue River Flood Plain, in and north of New Castle. We draw water from an aquifer at depths of 90 to 120 feet and constantly monitor this aquifer and it continues to provide an adequate source of high-quality water.

Our first treatment process is aeration (to bring water in contact with air). We then move the water through eight pressure filters capable of treating 1,000,000 gallons each per day. These are designed for iron and mineral removal, as ground water is typically very hard. Our average daily production is 2,141,482 gallons per day.

The disinfection process consists of adding chlorine gas that kills disease-causing organisms found naturally in ground water.

Fluoride is also added to reduce the incidence of dental cavities in the children of our customers.

### An Explanation of the Water-Quality Data Table

This report is based upon tests conducted in the year 2021 by New Castle Water Works. Terms used in the Water-Quality table and in other parts of this report are defined here.

**Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Action Level:** The concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment, or other requirement that a water system must follow.

### Key to Table

AL=Action Level MCL=Maximum Contaminant Level

MCLG=Maximum Contaminant Level Goal

ppm=parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ppb=parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/L)

pCi/l=picocuries per liter

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2021	1.3	1.3	0.3	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2021	0	15	12.6	1	ppb	N	Corosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chromium	2020	1.9	1.9-1.9	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills Erosion of natural deposits
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2021	5	0-7.6	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2021	25	9.54-118.5	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	01/27/2020	0.27	0.27-0.27	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.

Fluoride	2020	0.7	.7-.7	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2020	0.3	0.3-0.3	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from Fertilizer use; Leaching from septic Tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Radioactive	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2017	2.24	2.24-2.24	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2017	4.7	4.7-4.7	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits

**Water-Quality Table Footnotes**

Although we test for a wide range of contaminants, the preceding list is the only contaminants that were detected. In each case the detected level of the contaminants was less than the MCL.

**Unregulated Contaminants**

New Castle Water Works runs tests on the water as set forth in our Standard Monitoring Framework schedule. IDEM (Indiana Department of Environmental Management) mandates this schedule based on the vulnerability of the system, as to the contaminants most likely to appear in our water supply. We do testing beyond the requirements of this schedule.

**Lead**

"If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. New Castle Water Department is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>

**Required Additional Health Information**

To ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes limits on the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water.

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hot line (1-800-426-4791)

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

- A) Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.
- B) Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.
- C) Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, storm water runoff and residential uses.
- D) Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organics, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban storm-water runoff and septic systems.
- E) Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities. In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems.

FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water, which must provide the same protection for public health.

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than is the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune systems disorders, some elderly and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection of Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hot line (1-800-426-4791)

<b>Ground Water Rule</b>
The Ground Water Rule specifies the appropriate use of disinfection while addressing other components of ground water systems to ensure public health protection.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, RTN/RPT Minor (GWR)	08/01/2021	08/31/2021	We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated

It is important to note that while our continuous monitoring equipment failed during this time period, manual testing was being performed until the situation was resolved.

**National Primary Drinking Water Regulation Compliance**

We'll be happy to answer any questions about New Castle Water Works and our water quality. Call at (765) 521-6841.